CAMPUS PARKI NG PUBLI C HEARI NG

January 5, 2021

Vi a Zoom Vi deoconf er ence

DI XI E CATTELL & ASSOCI ATES
COURT REPORTERS & VI DEOCONFERENC NG
(360) 352- 2506

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

CAMPUS PARKI NG PUBLI C HEARI NG

January 5, 2021

Vi a Zoom Vi deoconf er ence

DI XI E CATTELL & ASSOCI ATES
COURT REPORTERS & VI DEOCONFERENCI NG
(360) 352- 2506

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

APPEARANCES:

FOR DEPARTMENT OF
ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES:

VR.
VB.
VB.
VB.
PARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES
1500 Jefferson Street

DE

JACK ZEI GLER
MARI JANE Kl RK
COURTNEY KLECK
ANN LARSON

A ynpia, WA 98504

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 2



© o0 N oo o1 b~ w DN

T N N T S T N T e e e T R e e e
g B~ W N P O © 0 N O O M W N -k O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

BE | T REMEMBERED that on Tuesday, January 5, 2020,
at 4:00 p.m, via Zoom vi deoconference, before REBECCA S.
LI NDAUER, Certified Court Reporter, in and for the State of

Washi ngton, the follow ng proceedings were had, to wt:

MR ZEIGER. Good afternoon. M name is Jack

Zeigler, and | amthe policy and rules manager for the
Departnent of Enterprise Services. | have been del egated
authority by the director of Enterprise Services to act on
his behalf as presiding officer at this hearing.

| call this hearing to order at 4:00 p.m on January 5,
2021. DES is holding this public hearing pursuant to the
Adm ni strative Procedures Act, Chapter 34.05 RCW the QOpen
Public Meetings Act, and Chapter 42.30 RCW and DES s
enabling statute, Chapter 43.19 RCW

Enterprise Services, in collaboration with stakehol ders
and custoners, intends to update and clarify rules governing
parking on the state capitol canpus. Enterprise Services is
addressing issues with overnight and extended parking on
Deschut es Parkway that are raising concerns about public
health, safety, and the environnent. Because of these
circumstances, changes are necessary to the current parking
and traffic control regulations under Title 200 WAC.

The purpose of this hearing is to take public comment

on proposed changes to Chapter 200-200 WAC, parking and

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 3

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

traffic control on the capitol grounds. The departnent has
concl uded a robust rul emaki ng process towards finding a
solution that is sustainable, defensible, and fair. The
departnment actively sought and included participation from
anyone interested.

The preproposal Statenment of Inquiry, CR 101, was filed
on Novenber 6, 2019, as WBR 19-24-04 -- I'msorry -- 094 and
published in Issue 19-22 of the Washington State Register on
Novenber 19 -- Novenber 20, 20109.

DES filed a Notice of Proposed Rul emaking, the CR- 102,
on December 2, 2020, as WBR -- excuse me -- as WER
20-24-132. The Ofice of the Code Reviser published the
notice in Issue 20-24 of the Washington State Register on
Decenber 16, 2020.

The hearing will consist of two parts. First, we'll
provide a brief sumary of the proposed rules. Second, we
will receive oral testinmony fromanyone wanting to testify.

|f you want to testify, please use the Q%A button at
the bottom of your screen to indicate you want to testify.
Pl ease provide your nane and if you are testifying on behalf
organi zation provi de the nane of the organization as well.
Pl ease note that all public attendees are nuted. | wll
call on individuals to testify in the order in which they
have submtted their name and unmute the individua

testifying.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 4
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

A court reporter is recording this hearing, and the
transcript will become part of the official rulemaking file.
The official rulemaking file will be made avail able on our
rul emaki ng website shortly after we adopt the rules. This
hearing provides an opportunity to receive your conmments.

It is not intended as an interactive forumor as a question
and answer session.

| would |ike nowto introduce those individuals who are
sitting with me today on this hearing panel. First, we have
Mari Jane Kirk, assistant director of the business resources
di vi si on.

M5. KIRK: Good afternoon. This is MariJane Kirk.

MR ZEIGLER W also have with us Courtney Kl eck,
fl eet operations and parking services manager al so of the
busi ness resources division.

M5. KLECK: Hi, everybody. So |I'mgoing to show
my video right now, but I'mactually going take nmy video off
inanonent. |'mgoing to be behind the scenes doing a |ot
of the admnistrative activities and functions.

MR ZEIGLER  Providing court reporter services,
Ms. Becky Lindauer from Cattell and Associ ates.

THE COURT REPORTER: Hi .

MR ZEIGLER And also with us today is Ann
Larson, director of government relations for the Departnent

of Enterprise Services.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 5

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

M5. LARSON. Hi. Thank you for joining us.

MR ZEIGER At this tine, MariJane Kirk wll
sunmarize the proposed rule.

M5. KIRK:  Thank you, Jack.

The Department of Enterprise Services, DES, began
addressing i ssues with overnight and extended parking on
Deschut es Parkway affecting public health, safety, and the
environnent in the fall of 2019. The agency filed a fornal
notice in Novenber 2019 to conduct rul emaking to adopt
enforceable restrictions related to parking on the capito
canpus.

Rul emaki ng was paused in March 2020 when resources were
diverted to support the state's response to the COVID
pandem c. Rulenaking restarted in Septenmber 2020.

DES received a great deal of information and feedback
t hrough di scussions w th nei ghboring jurisdictions, |aw
enforcement, community groups, canmpus neighbors, organizers
of canpus events, the general public, and canpus parkers.
W processed this information through our decision-naking
framework, which included, nunmber one, a rule that aligns
with DES s responsibilities regarding stewardship of the
capitol canpus in alignment with the canmpus purpose and use
as defined in RCW WAC, and the canpus master plan.

Second, a rule that allows for flexibility when setting

time-limted and permtted parking times that support the

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 6
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

canpus purpose and use and fall within DES statutory
authority.

And, third, consideration of parking regulation
enforcenent by Washington State Patrol in the context of an
| npl enentation plan coordinated with regional partners.

DES al so engaged a comunity sounding board to gain
detail ed feedback on an initial draft rule. Interest
categories on the sounding board were regional coordination,
| ssues affecting unhoused individuals, safety and security,
public health, campus business use, canmpus events,
recreational use, historic preservation, and canpus
nei ghbors.

DES is in the final phase of this rulemaking effort,
seeking public comment on the proposed rule. The proposed
rul e makes changes to four areas of our current rule.

First, clarifies the authority of the DES director to
establish enforceable parking restrictions on the capito
canpus and where that authority applies, including that it
applies to Deschutes Parkway.

Second, clarifies that DES nmust take neasures that make
It clear where parking restrictions exist on the capitol
canpus to include signage, paint marks, barricades,
et cetera.

Third, better defines permtted parking and types of

permtted parking included -- including for campus events.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 7

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

And, fourth, clarifies that the rules for permtted
parking space apply to all parkers, not just state
enpl oyees, by noving | anguage from Section 200-200-200 in
the rule to Section 200-200-193.

MR ZEIGER | will now open up this hearing to
public testimony. The first person to testify is Carrie
Gaf. Please state your name and organization for the
record, Carrie.

MS. GRAF: Yes, hello. M name is Carrie Gaf,
and |'man attorney with the Northwest Justice Project.

MR ZEIGLER Okay.

M5. GRAF: Geat. Thank you so much. Go ahead

MR ZEIGLER o ahead.

M5. GRAF: So as | just stated, |I'man attorney
with the Northwest Justice Project, which is a statew de
| egal aid organization. One of the issues that we focus on
Is the rights of honel ess and vehicle-sheltered individuals,
and |'mbased in our OQynpia office. | wll submt a nore
t horough version of ny coments nmade today in witing |ater
this week along with Col umbia Legal Services and Just
Housi ng O ynpi a.

As a big picture, ny organization, the Northwest
Justice Project, shares concerns of Colunmbia Legal Services
and Just Housing that DES is engaging in this rul emaking

process primarily or solely to remove people living in RVs

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 8

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

and ot her vehicles along Deschutes Parkway. The result of
the rules that currently stands has been sinply to shuffle
these individuals to Oynpia and other Thurston County
jurisdictions.

Along with Columbia Legal Services and Just Housing
A ynpia, Northwest Justice Project is asking DES to pause
its rul emaking and instead engage with Thurston County and
the Gty of Oynpiain regional efforts to create a safe
parking lot for vehicle-sheltered individuals. Thurston
County recently designated funds towards creation of such a
|ot, and O ynpia has designated a parcel of land. W
believe it would nmake nore sense for DES to first direct
resources towards this regional creation of a safe |ot and
then, once there is a place for people living in vehicles to
go, work on creating parking rules for Deschutes Parkway.

Pushing ahead with this rule as it currently stands
only increases the burden on O ynpia and other neighboring
jurisdictions. And ny organization, Northwest Justice
Project, has two specific comrents to make today in addition
to those given by Colunbia Legal Services and Just Housing.

First, there are a series of recent and pending | ega
cases that call into the question the legality of rules |ike
t hat proposed by DES that woul d essentially punish people
for being honeless. | would like to note that ny

organi zation, Northwest Justice Project, is currently suing

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 9
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

the City of Lacey over the constitutionality of their 2019
ordinance that, |like DES s proposed rule, resulted in
expul sion of people living in RVs. That case is currently
bei ng considered by the U S. District Court of Western
Washington in Tacoma, and | will note that a nunber of
peopl e forced out of Lacey due to this ordinance ended up
al ong Deschutes Parkway, highlighting both the

i neffectiveness of these types of laws and the need for a
regional sol ution.

Second, Northwest Justice Project is concerned about
the inmpact of this rule on disabled individuals. One of the
most conmon reasons that people | ose housing is because of
serious disability, and a high proportion of individuals
living in vehicles are disabled. Several nonths ago the
Cty of Oynpia considered sweeping people living in
vehi cl es al ong Ensign Road, sone of whom had noved there
from Deschutes Parkway. Many of themlived w th ongoing
serious disabilities and were likely to becone sick or even
die if forced to |eave. They invoked the Americans wth
Disabilities Act and the Washi ngton Law Agai nst
Discrimnation to request nore tine to stay and nake
alternative plans. They were granted this nodification
request but only with extensive advocacy and support.

The situation of the Ensign Road residents highlights

two things: one, that governnent entities, like the City of

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 10

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

O ympia and DES, |ikely have obligations under the ADA and
Washi ngt on Law Agai nst Discrimnation to modify parKking
rul es that inpact disabled people who live in their
vehi cl es.

And, second, that situation highlighted the governnent
entities seeking to regul ate parking should create and make
known an easy process for requesting nodifications to those
parking regulations. DES s proposed rule regulating parKking
on Deschutes Parkway does not address the inmpact it is
likely to have on disabled people who live in vehicles nor
does it address the rights of disabled individuals. In
light of this, DES should pause its rulenmaking efforts to
mnimze serious harmto sone of the nost vul nerable nenbers
of our conmmunity.

Al'ternatively, if DES does go forward with inplenenting
the proposed rule, the rule should include a sinple process
by whi ch di sabl ed vehicle-sheltered individuals can request
modi fications under the rule under the ADA and Washi ngton
Law Agai nst Di scrimnation

Thank you so much for your time today and consideration
of my conments. And as mentioned, you wi |l receive those
comments in witten formby the end of the week.

MR ZEIGLER  Thank you, Ms. Gaf. | appreciate
t hat .
MS. GRAF: Thanks.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 11

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

MR ZEIGER  Okay. Next signed up to testify is
Tyl er Gundel with Just Housing O ynpia.

So, Tyler, go ahead and state your nane and the
organi zation you represent and testify.

M5. GUNDEL: H. M name is Ty Gundel, and | am
provi ding testinony on behal f of Just Housing QO ynpia.

MR ZEIGLER  Thank you.

MS. GUNDEL: So Just Housing Qynpia is a Thurston
Count y- based organi zation with both housed and unhoused
menbers that provide safety, health, and advocacy support to
people living in local encanpments. In recent years we have
wor ked especially close with people living in their
vehi cl es, including those who used to Iive along Deschutes
Parkway. W are also currently providing intensive support
for those living along Ensign Road in Oynpia, and this
i ncl udes working with local partners and other neighboring
jurisdictions to participate in the creation of safe parking
options in Thurston County.

Ve, like Carrie nentioned, believe that the rule
changes proposed by the Department of Enterprise Services
will only serve to cause harmto individuals living in their
vehicles and will al so exacerbate the ongoing housing crisis
in Thurston County. Because of this, our ask is also that
DES cease efforts to inplenent these proposed rule changes

and instead redirect resources towards supporting regional

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 12
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

and ongoing efforts to create | egal and safe parking options
for people living in their vehicles.

It is clear to us that DES -- that the DES proposed
rul e changes are being proposed in direct response to our
region's grow ng honel ess crisis and specifically the
I ncreased number of people we saw living in their vehicles
al ong Deschutes Parkway |ast year. In recent years Thurston
County has witnessed a huge increase in the nunber of people
living wthout shelter or housing in our comunity,

I ncl uding the nunber of people living in their vehicles.
Thurston County's 2020 point in time count showed a
rise in the nunber of individuals sleeping in their vehicles

and RVs in 2019. Famlies and individuals living in their
vehicles are struggling to survive. For many individuals
experiencing homel essness in Aynpia, their vehicle is their
home, and it is their only formof shelter and their [ast
refuge before resorting to sleeping unsheltered in a tent in
the woods or on the street. And, in our experience,
denographically a significant nunber of those living in
their vehicles in our conmunity are elderly and chronically
di sabl ed.

In addition to the rapid increases in the number of
people living in their vehicles in Thurston County, we have
sinul taneously w tnessed the ineffective and unjust

shuffling around of people who are just trying to survive.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 13
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

Just in the last year and a half, we have witnessed this

vul nerabl e group of community nenbers being pushed around
fromplace to place and fromjurisdiction to jurisdiction
while still no safe and | egal option has been created for
people to relocate to.

W have al ways been opposed to this, what we call a
\Wac- A- Mol e approach, the displacement and puni shment as a
response to honel essness, and we see these proposed rule
changes as an extension of this harnful and ineffective
response to honel essness.

W al so see that DES holds sone responsibility for the
shuffling around of these vul nerable conmunity nenbers.

Less than six nmonths ago over 30 people living in their
vehicles that were parked al ong Deschutes Parkway were

di spl aced in August of 2020. And what our comunity saw as
a result of that was an instantaneous and drastic increase
in the nunber of people living along Ensign Road in O ynpia.
As Carrie mentioned, that resulted in City of Qynpia trying
to remove fol ks, but that was halted by an affidavit of the
Attorney Ceneral's Ofice that warned that it could violate
the eviction noratorium

However, since the stay of renmoval, the Gty of Aynpia
and Thurston County have doubl ed down on their efforts to
try and create safe parking options for our community. The

Cty of Lacey and Tummater are also at the table. DES

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 14

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

continues not to be at the table. And so these efforts, in
our view, represent significant progress for our comunity's
regi onal response to honel essness, and we're very hopef ul
that it will result in safe parking options for folks in the
future, but we do see DES's efforts to inplement the
proposed rul e changes currently under consideration as
sonething that directly conflicts with these coordinated
efforts and which also threatens to increase the burden
that's currently being carried by --

THE COURT REPORTER  Excuse me. You're breaking
up.

M5. GUNDEL: Sorry.

THE COURT REPORTER  You said "carried by," and
t hen you broke up.

MS. GUNDEL: Just carried by these -- carried out
by these other local jurisdictions. So, again, as Carrie
al luded to, when we see these types of rules put in place,
more often than not we just see people nove to other
| ocations. The root issues are not addressed. So we see
that this will likely just increase the burden of other
| ocal jurisdictions |ike Thurston County, City of Lacey,
Cty of Aynpia as they continue to struggle --

THE COURT REPORTER  Excuse me. They -- excuse

me. "They continue to struggle,"” then you faded off.

MS. GUNDEL: Yeah. Struggle to respond to our

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 15
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

regi onal housing and honel essness cri sis.
THE COURT REPORTER.  Thank you
M5. GUNDEL: Yes, of course. Thank you.

So, again, just in closing, we again urge DES to go
back to the draw ng board essentially and redirect resources
towards trying to inplement solutions that are nmore |ikely
to effectively address these issues. Thank you for your
time.

MR ZEIGLER  Thank you, M. QGundel.

Next up to testify is Sarah -- | apologize if |
m spronounce your |ast name -- Nagy with Col umbi a Legal
Services. (o ahead.

M5. NAGY: Thank you. M name is Sarah Nagy. [|'m
a staff attorney with Colunbia Legal Services. W're a
statew de nonprofit organization that advocates for |aws
t hat advance social, economc, and racial equity for people
living in poverty. | work here locally in our Aynpia
office, and | thank you very nuch for this opportunity to
of fer comrent to the proposed rules.

Qur organi zation has represented and advocated on
behal f of housel ess people and vehicle residents, and as the
proposed changes will involve restricting overnight and
ext ended parking on Deschutes Parkway, we, |ike the
Nor t hwest Justice Project and Just Housing Aynpia, are

concerned that they pose a significant risk of harmto

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 16
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

people who live in their vehicles. In particular, we're
concerned that the threat of no notice inpound that the
proposed rules create raises significant |egal and
constitutional questions.

Recently in the case of City of Seattle v. Steven Long,
the Court of Appeals for Division | held that the inpound
process for vehicles -- that is where soneone's vehicul ar
hone is held under threat of forced sale until they pay or
agree to pay their inpound debts -- violates Washi ngton
State's Homestead Act. The case al so involves issues such
as whether a vehicle hone can be inpounded when there are
other alternatives to inpoundnent and whet her excessive
fines and fees can be inposed on people in deep poverty.
This case is currently pending before the Washi ngton Supreme
Court, and a decision in this case can potentially inpact
parking restrictions and inpound | aws on a statew de basis.
It's been recommended that jurisdictions reviewtheir
| npound and tow ng procedures in light of this ruling.

In light of these pending changes and increased
protection for vehicle residents, we urge DES to seek
sol utions other than inmpoundment for vehicle residents who
have no | egal parking option in Thurston County. W're
asking that DES identify alternative |egal places for people
to park before enacting stricter enforcement of parking

restrictions which will only increase the physical and

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 17
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



© o0 N o o A w NP

I N N R I T N R e e T N T i i e i
O N W N P O © 0 N O U N~ W N Pk O

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

financial burden on housel ess vehicle residents.

Thank you very nuch for your time. | wll also submt
witten comment l[ater this week. Thank you.

MR ZEIGLER  Thank you very nuch.

No one el se has signed up to testify at this tine.
Does anyone else wish to testify? If so, please indicate
now using the QA feature.

So no one else has signed up; so at this time we'll go
off the record. W wll go back on the record if soneone
arrives and wishes to testify before the conclusion of this
hearing at 6:00. Thank you.

(Recessed at 4:22 p.m)
(Reconvened at 5:55 p.m)

MR ZEIGER It is now 5:55. No one el se has
shown up to testify. | would like to thank you for com ng.
If you wish to submit witten coments, we are accepting
comrents through our online rules proposal comrent tool. In
addition, we're accepting input on the rule inplenentation
framewor k under devel opment. Links to the online coments
and to the rule inplementation framework survey are
avai l abl e on our website at des.wa.gov/about/policies-|aws-
rul es/rul emaking. DES accepts comments and input through
cl ose of business Friday, January the 8th, 2021. This
public hearing is concluded at 5:56.

(Concl uded at 5:56 p.m)

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 18
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

CERTI FI CATE

|, REBECCA S. LINDAUER, a Certified Court Reporter in and
for the State of Washington, residing at Lacey, do hereby
certify:

That the foregoing public hearing discussion was taken
before me and conpleted on the 5th day of January 2021, and
thereafter transcribed by me by neans of conputer-aided
transcription; that the public hearing is a full, true, and
conpl ete transcript of the proceedings;

That | amnot a relative, enployee, attorney, or counsel of
any party to this action or relative or enployee of any such
attorney or counsel, and | amnot financially interested in the
said action or the outcone thereof;

That | am herewith securely sealing the public hearing
di scussion and pronptly mailing the same to MR JACK ZElI GLER

IN WTNESS HEREOF, | have hereunto set ny hand this 14th day

of January 2021.

Rebgfca S. Lindauer, CSR#2402
CeTtified Court Reporter, in and for the
State of Washington, residing at Lacey.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 19
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



Campus Parking Public Hearing

Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021 Index: 094..Code

5:55 18:13,14 aid 8:16 breaking 15:10
0 .
5:56 18:24,25 alignment 6:22 broke 15:14
094 4:7 aligns 6:20 burden 9:17 15:8,20
6 alluded 15:17 18:1
. in 10,1
! 6 4.7 alternative 10:22 bl;_slo 55_2’35 0.15
6:00 18:11 1723 - .
16 4:14 : : . :
Alternatively 11:15 button 4:18
19 4.9 .
8 alternatives 17:12 c
19-22 4:8 .
Americans 10:19
19-24-04 4.7 8th 18:23 11 492 O-
14:6
apologize 16:10
2 A poled campus 3:18 6:11,17,
Appeals 17:6 18,22,23 7:1,10,11,18,
2 411 accepting 18:16,18 applies 7:18,19 22,25
20 4.9 accepts 18:22 apply 8:2 ngl;91|7?;118 4:1 6:10,
20-24 4:13 act 3:9,13,14 10:20 approach 14:7 -
20-24-132 412 17:10 ' Carrie 8:6,8,9 12:19
) . areas 7:15 14:18 15:16
200 3:23 actively 4:4
' activities 519 arrives 18:10 carried 15:9,13,15
200-200 3:25 '

200-200-193 8:4
200-200-200 8:3

2019 4:7,96:8,910:1
13:13

ADA 11:1,18

addition 9:19 13:22
18:18

address 11:9,11 16:7

assistant 5:10

Associates 5:21
attendees 4:22
attorney 8:10,14

case 10:317:5,10,14,
15

cases 9:22

categories 7:8

14:20 16:14 .
addressed 15:19 Cattell 5:21
2020 3:14:11,14 6:12, August 14:15 cease 12:24
14 13:11 14:15 addressing 3:19 6:6 : :
. . authority 3:9 7:2,16, ifi .
2021 3:1218:23 administrative 3:13 18 y Certified 3:3
5:19 cetera 7:23

3 adopt 5:46:9 B Chapter 3:13,14,15,
30 1413 advance 16:16 25
: advocacy 10:23 back 16:518:9 chronically 13:20
34.05 3:13 12:10 barricades 7:22 circumstances 3:22
4 advocated 16:20 based 8:18 City 9:810:1,15,25
advocates 16:15 basis 17:16 1‘715;8’22’25 15:21,22
42.30 3:14 affecting 6:77:9 Becky 5:21 clarifies 7:16,20 8:1
43.19 3:15 affidavit 14:19 began 6:5 clarify 3:17
4:00 3:2,11 afternoon 3:6 5:12 behalf 3:104:2012:6 | .jear 7:21 13:3
. . , 16:21 ' '
4:22 18:12 agency 6:8 . close 12:1218:23
agree 17:9 big 8:22 .
5 board 7: _ closing 16:4
ahead 8:12,139:16 oard 7:6,8 16:5 Code 412
12:3 16:12 : ’
5 3111 bottom 4:19

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




Campus Parking Public Hearing

Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021 Index: collaboration..faded

collaboration 3:16

Columbia 8:20,23
9:5,20 16:11,14

comment 3:24 7:14
16:19 18:3,17

comments 5:58:19
9:19 11:21,22 18:16,
17,19,22

common 10:12

community 6:17 7:6
11:14 13:9,20 14:2,12,
15,24

community's 15:2

concerned 10:10
16:2517:2

concerns 3:20 8:23

concluded 4:2 18:24,
25

conclusion 18:10
conduct 6:9
conflicts 15:7

consideration 7:3
11:20 15:6

considered 10:4,15
consist 4:15
constitutional 17:4

constitutionality
10:1

context 7:4
continue 15:22,24
continues 15:1
control 3:234:1
coordinated 7:515:7
coordination 7:8
count 13:11

County 9:3,7,10
12:18,23 13:8,23
14:23 15:21 17:22

County's 13:11
County-based 12:9
court 3:35:1,20,22

10:4 15:10,13,23 16:2
17:6,15

Courtney 5:13
COVID 6:13
CR-101 4:6
CR-102 4:10

Create 9:811:6 13:1
14:24 17:3

created 14:4
creating 9:15

creation 9:10,13
12:17

crisis 12:22 13:516:1
current 3:22 7:15

customers 3:17

D

deal 6:15

debts 17:9
December 4:11,14
decision 17:15

decision-making
6:19

deep 17:13
defensible 4:3
defined 6:23
defines 7:24
delegated 3:8

demographically
13:19

department 3:84:1,4
5:24 6:5 12:20

DES 3:12 4:10 6:5,15
7:1,6,13,16,20 8:24
9:6,12,23 11:1,12,15
12:24 13:3 14:11,25
16:4 17:20,23 18:22

DES's 3:14 6:21 10:2
11:8 15:5

des.wa.gov/about/
policies-laws- 18:21

Deschutes 3:206:7
7:199:1,1510:7,17
11:912:13 13:7 14:14
16:23

designated 9:10,11
detailed 7:7
development 18:19
die 10:19

direct 9:12 13:4
directly 15:7

director 3:95:10,24
7:16

disabilities 10:18,20
disability 10:13

disabled 10:11,14
11:3,10,11,17 13:21

Discrimination 10:21
11:2,19

discussions 6:16
displaced 14:15
displacement 14:7
District 10:4
diverted 6:13
division 5:11,1517:6
doubled 14:23
draft 7:7

drastic 14:16
drawing 16:5

due 10:6

easy 117
economic 16:16
effectively 16:7
effort 7:13

efforts 9:8 11:12
12:24 13:1 14:23 15:1,
5,8

elderly 13:20

employees 8:3
enabling 3:15
enacting 17:24
encampments 12:11
end 11:22

ended 10:6

enforceable 6:10
7:17

enforcement 6:17 7:4
17:24

engage 9:7
engaged 7:6
engaging 8:24

Ensign 10:16,24
12:15 14:17

Enterprise 3:8,9,16,
18 5:25 6:512:20

entities 10:2511:6
environment 3:216:8
equity 16:16
essentially 9:23 16:5
establish 7:17
events 6:18 7:10,25
eviction 14:21
exacerbate 12:22
excessive 17:12
excuse 4:11 15:10,23
exist 7:21
experience 13:18
experiencing 13:15
expulsion 10:3

extended 3:19 6:6
16:23

extension 14:9

extensive 10:23

=

faded 15:24

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

Index: fair..laws

fair 4:3

fall 6:87:1
Families 13:13
feature 18:7
feedback 6:15 7:7
fees 17:13

file 5:2,3

filed 4:6,106:8
final 7:13
financial 18:1
finding 4:2
fines 17:13
fleet 5:14
flexibility 6:24
focus 8:16
folks 14:19 15:4
forced 10:6,1917:8
form 11:22 13:16
formal 6:8
forum 5:6
forward 11:15
fourth 8:1

framework 6:20
18:19,20

Friday 18:23
functions 5:19
funds 9:10
future 1555

G

gain 7:6
general 6:18
General's 14:20
Good 3:65:12
governing 3:17

government 5:24
10:2511:5

Graf 8:7,9,12,14
11:23,25

granted 10:22
great 6:158:12
grounds 4:1
group 14:2
groups 6:17
growing 13:5

Gundel 12:2,5,8
15:12,15,25 16:3,9

housing 8:21,24 9:5,
20 10:12 12:2,6,8,22
13:9 16:1,24

huge 13:8

H

half 14:1
halted 14:19

harm 11:13 12:21
16:25

harmful 14:9

health 3:216:7 7:10
12:10

hearing 3:10,11,12,24
4:155:1,5,9 8:5 18:11,
24

held 17:6,8

high 10:13
highlighted 11:5
highlighting 10:7
highlights 10:24
historic 7:11
holding 3:12
holds 14:11
home 13:16 17:8,11

homeless 8:17 9:24
13:5

homelessness 13:15
14:8,10 15:3 16:1

Homestead 17:10
hopeful 15:3
housed 12:9
houseless 16:21 18:1

identify 17:23

impact 10:11 11:3,9
17:15

implement 12:24 15:5
16:6

implementation 7:5
18:18,20

implementing 11:15
imposed 17:13

impound 17:2,6,9,186,
18

impounded 17:11

impoundment 17:12,
21

include 7:22 11:16

included 4:46:20
7:25

includes 12:16

including 7:18,25
12:1313:10

increase 13:8 14:16
15:8,20 17:25

increased 13:6 17:19
increases 9:17 13:22
individual 4:24

individuals 4:235:8
7:98:17 9:3,9 10:11,
1311:11,17 12:21
13:12,13,14

ineffective 13:24 14:9
ineffectiveness 10:8
information 6:15,19
initial 7:7

input 18:18,22
Inquiry 4:6

instantaneous 14:16
intended 5:6
intends 3:17
intensive 12:14
interactive 5:6
Interest 7:7
interested 4:5
introduce 5:8
invoked 10:19
involve 16:22
involves 17:10
Issue 4:8,13

issues 3:196:6 7:9
8:16 15:19 16:7 17:10

Jack 3:66:4
January 3:1,11 18:23
joining 6:1
jurisdiction 14:3

jurisdictions 6:16
9:4,18 12:17 15:16,21
17:17

Justice 8:10,15,23
9:6,18,25 10:10 16:24

K

Kirk 5:10,12 6:2,4
Kleck 5:13,16

Lacey 10:1,6 14:25
15:21

land 9:11

language 8:3
Larson 5:246:1

law 6:16 10:20 11:2,19
laws 10:8 16:1517:16

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

Index: leave..process

leave 10:19

legal 8:16,20,23 9:5,
20,21 13:1 14:4 16:11,
14 17:3,22,23

legality 9:22

light 11:1217:18,19
Lindauer 3:35:21
Links 18:19

live 11:3,1012:1317:1
lived 10:17

living 8:259:14 10:3,
14,15 12:11,12,15,21
13:2,6,9,10,13,19,23
14:13,17 16:17

local 12:11,16 15:16,
21

locally 16:17
locations 15:19
Long 17:5

lose 10:12

lot 5:18 9:9,11,13

M

made 5:38:19

make 7:209:12,19
10:21 11:6

makes 7:15
manager 3:7 5:14
March 6:12
Marijane 5:10,12 6:2
marks 7:22

master 6:23
measures 7:20
Meetings 3:14

members 11:13 12:10
14:2,12

mentioned 11:21
12:19 14:18

minimize 11:13

mispronounce 16:11

modification 10:22

modifications 11:7,
18

modify 11:2
moment 5:18
months 10:14 14:13
moratorium 14:21
move 15:18
moved 10:16
moving 8:3

muted 4:22

N

Nagy 16:11,13

neighboring 6:16
9:17 12:16

neighbors 6:17 7:12
nonprofit 16:15

Northwest 8:10,15,22
9:6,18,25 10:10 16:24

note 4:22 9:24 10:5

notice 4:10,13 6:9
17:2

November 4:7,9 6:9

number 6:20 10:5
13:6,8,10,12,19,22
14:17

ongoing 10:17 12:22
13:1

online 18:17,19
open 3:138:5
operations 5:14

opportunity 5:5
16:18

opposed 14:6
option 14:4 17:22

options 12:18 13:1
14:24 15:4

oral 4:17
order 3:11 4:23
ordinance 10:2,6

organization 4:21
8:7,16,22 9:18,25
12:4,9 16:15,20

organizers 6:17

overnight 3:19 6:6
16:22

P

@)

obligations 11:1
offer 16:19

office 4:128:18 14:20
16:18

officer 3:10
official 5:2,3

Olympia 8:18,21 9:3,
6,8,11,17 10:15 11:1
12:2,6,8,15 13:15
14:17,18,22 15:22
16:17,24

p.m. 3:2,11 18:12,13,
25

paint 7:22
pandemic 6:14
panel 5:9
parcel 9:11
park 17:24
parked 14:14
parkers 6:18 8:2

parking 3:18,19,22,25
5:14 6:6,10,25 7:3,17,
21,24,25 8:2 9:9,15
11:2,6,8 12:17 13:1
14:24 15:4 16:23
17:16,22,24

Parkway 3:206:7
7:199:1,1510:7,17
11:912:14 13:7 14:14
16:23

part 5:2

participate 12:17
participation 4:4
partners 7:512:16
parts 4:15

Patrol 7:4

pause 9:611:12
paused 6:12

pay 17:8,9

pending 9:21 17:14,
19

people 8:259:14,23
10:3,6,12,15 11:3,10
12:11,12 13:2,6,8,10,
23,25 14:5,13,17
15:18 16:16,21 17:1,
13,23

permitted 6:25 7:24,
258:1

person 8:6

phase 7:13
physical 17:25
picture 8:22

place 9:14 14:3 15:17
places 17:23

plan 6:237:5
plans 10:22

point 13:11

policy 3:7

pose 16:25
potentially 17:15
poverty 16:17 17:13
preproposal 4:6
preservation 7:11
presiding 3:10
primarily 8:25

procedures 3:13
17:18

proceedings 3:4

process 4:28:25
11:7,16 17:7

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

Index: processed..sitting

processed 6:19
progress 15:2

Project 8:10,15,23
9:6,19,25 10:10 16:24

proportion 10:13
proposal 18:17

proposed 3:25 4:10,
16 6:3 7:14 9:23 10:2
11:8,16 12:20,24 13:3,
4 14:8 15:6 16:19,22
17:3

protection 17:20

provide 4:16,20,21
12:10

providing 5:20 12:6,
14

public 3:12,14,20,24
4:22 6:7,18 7:10,14
8:6 18:24

published 4:8,12
punish 9:23
punishment 14:7
purpose 3:24 6:22 7:1
pursuant 3:12
pushed 14:2
Pushing 9:16

put 15:17

Q

Q&a 4:18 18:7
guestion 5:6 9:22

guestions 17:4

R

racial 16:16
raises 17:3
raising 3:20
rapid 13:22
RCW 3:13,14,15 6:23

reasons 10:12
REBECCA 3:2
receive 4:175:511:21
received 6:15
recent 9:2112:11 13:7
recently 9:10 17:5
recessed 18:12
recommended 17:17
reconvened 18:13
record 8:818:9
recording 5:1
recreational 7:11
redirect 12:25 16:5
refuge 13:17
region's 13:5

regional 7:5,89:8,13
10:9 12:25 15:3 16:1

Register 4:8,13
regulate 11:6
regulating 11:8
regulation 7:3
regulations 3:23 11:8
related 6:10
relations 5:24
relocate 14:5
REMEMBERED 3:1
removal 14:22
remove 8:2514:19

reporter 3:35:1,20,22
15:10,13,23 16:2

represent 12:4 15:2
represented 16:20

request 10:21,23
11:17

requesting 11:7

residents 10:24 16:21
17:20,21 18:1

resorting 13:17

resources 5:10,15
6:12 9:13 12:25 16:5

respond 15:25

response 6:13 13:4
14:8,10 15:3

responsibilities 6:21
responsibility 14:11
restarted 6:14
restricting 16:22

restrictions 6:10
7:17,21 17:16,25

result 9:114:16 15:4
resulted 10:2 14:18
review 17:17
Reviser 4:12
rights 8:17 11:11
rise 13:12

risk 16:25

Road 10:16,24 12:15
14:17

robust 4:2
root 15:19

rule 6:3,20,24 7:7,14,
158:49:16 10:2,11
11:8,16,18 12:19,24
13:4 14:8 15:6 18:18,
20

rulemaking 4:2,10
5:2,3,4 6:9,12,14 7:13
8:24 9:7 11:12

rules 3:7,17 4:16 5:4
8:19:2,15,22 11:3
15:17 16:19 17:3
18:17

rules/rulemaking
18:22

ruling 17:18
RVS 8:2510:3 13:13

S

safe 9:8,1312:17 13:1
14:4,24 15:4

safety 3:216:77:9
12:10

sale 17:8

Sarah 16:10,13
scenes 5:18
screen 4:19
Seattle 17:5
Section 8:3,4
security 7:9
seek 17:20
seeking 7:1411:6
sense 9:12
September 6:14
series 9:21
serve 12:21

services 3:8,9,16,18
5:14,20,25 6:5 8:20,23
9:5,20 12:20 16:12,14

session 5:7
setting 6:24
shares 8:23
shelter 13:9,16
shortly 5:4

show 5:16
showed 13:11
shown 18:15
shuffle 9:2
shuffling 13:25 14:12
sick 10:18
sighage 7:22
signed 12:118:5,8

significant 13:19 15:2
16:2517:3

simple 11:16
simply 9:2

simultaneously
13:24

sitting 5:9

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




Campus Parking Public Hearing
Campus Parking Public Hearing, 01/05/2021

Index: situation..Zoom

situation 10:24 11:5
sleeping 13:12,17
social 16:16
solely 8:25
solution 4:3 10:9
solutions 16:6 17:21
someone's 17:7
sought 4:4
sounding 7:6,8
space 8:2

specific 9:19
specifically 13:5
staff 16:14
stakeholders 3:16
stands 9:2,16

state 3:3,18 4:8,13 7:4
8:2,712:3

state's 6:13 17:10
stated 8:14
Statement 4:6

statewide 8:15 16:15
17:16

statute 3:15
statutory 7:1

stay 10:21 14:22
Steven 17:5
stewardship 6:21
street 13:18
stricter 17:24
struggle 15:22,24,25
struggling 13:14
submit 8:18 18:2,16
submitted 4:24
suing 9:25
summarize 6:3
summary 4:16

support 6:13,25 10:23
12:10,14

supporting 12:25
Supreme 17:14
survey 18:20
survive 13:14,25
sustainable 4:3

sweeping 10:15

T

table 14:2515:1
Tacoma 10:5
tent 13:17

testify 4:17,18,19,23
8:6 12:1,4 16:10 18:5,
6,10,15

testifying 4:20,25

testimony 4:17 8:6
12:6

things 10:25
threat 17:2,8
threatens 15:8

Thurston 9:3,7,9
12:8,18,23 13:7,11,23
14:23 15:21 17:22

time 6:2 10:21 11:20
13:11 16:8 18:2,5,8

time-limited 6:25
times 6:25
Title 3:23

today 5:9,23 8:19 9:19
11:20

tool 18:17

towing 17:18
traffic 3:234:1
transcript 5:2
Tuesday 3:1
Tumwater 14:25

Ty 12:5

Tyler 12:2,3

types 7:2410:8 15:17

U.S. 104
unhoused 7:912:9
unjust 13:24
unmute 4:24
unsheltered 13:17
update 3:17

urge 16:417:20

\%

vehicle 13:1516:21
17:11,20,21 18:1

vehicle-sheltered
8:17 9:9 11:17

vehicles 9:1,14 10:14,
16 11:4,10 12:13,22
13:2,6,10,12,14,20,23
14:14 17:1,7

vehicular 17:7
version 8:19

video 5:17
videoconference 3:2
view 15:2

violate 14:20
violates 17:9

vulnerable 11:13
14:2,12

w

WAC 3:23,25 6:23
wanting 4:17
warned 14:20

Washington 3:4 4:8,
137:410:5,20 11:2,18
17:9,14

website 5:4 18:21
week 8:2011:22 18:3
Western 10:4

Whac-a-mole 14:7
wishes 18:10
wit 3:4

witnessed 13:8,24
14:1

woods 13:18

work 9:1516:17
worked 12:12
working 12:16
writing 8:19
written 11:22 18:3,16
WSR 4:7,11

Y

year 13:7 14:1
years 12:11 13:7

z

Zeigler 3:6,7 5:13,20,
236:28:5,11,1311:23
12:1,7 16:9 18:4,14

Zoom 3:2

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

	Word Index
	Index: 094..Code
	094 (1)
	16 (1)
	19 (1)
	19-22 (1)
	19-24-04 (1)
	2 (1)
	20 (1)
	20-24 (1)
	20-24-132 (1)
	200 (1)
	200-200 (1)
	200-200-193 (1)
	200-200-200 (1)
	2019 (6)
	2020 (7)
	2021 (2)
	30 (1)
	34.05 (1)
	42.30 (1)
	43.19 (1)
	4:00 (2)
	4:22 (1)
	5 (2)
	5:55 (2)
	5:56 (2)
	6 (1)
	6:00 (1)
	8th (1)
	accepting (2)
	accepts (1)
	act (5)
	actively (1)
	activities (1)
	ADA (2)
	addition (3)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (2)
	administrative (2)
	adopt (2)
	advance (1)
	advocacy (2)
	advocated (1)
	advocates (1)
	affecting (2)
	affidavit (1)
	afternoon (2)
	agency (1)
	agree (1)
	ahead (5)
	aid (1)
	alignment (1)
	aligns (1)
	alluded (1)
	alternative (2)
	Alternatively (1)
	alternatives (1)
	Americans (1)
	Ann (1)
	apologize (1)
	Appeals (1)
	applies (2)
	apply (1)
	approach (1)
	areas (1)
	arrives (1)
	assistant (1)
	Associates (1)
	attendees (1)
	attorney (4)
	August (1)
	authority (4)
	back (2)
	barricades (1)
	based (1)
	basis (1)
	Becky (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (4)
	big (1)
	board (3)
	bottom (1)
	breaking (1)
	broke (1)
	burden (4)
	business (4)
	button (1)
	call (4)
	campus (15)
	capitol (6)
	Carrie (6)
	carried (4)
	case (5)
	cases (1)
	categories (1)
	Cattell (1)
	cease (1)
	Certified (1)
	cetera (1)
	Chapter (4)
	chronically (1)
	circumstances (1)
	City (10)
	clarifies (3)
	clarify (1)
	clear (2)
	close (2)
	closing (1)
	Code (1)

	Index: collaboration..faded
	collaboration (1)
	Columbia (6)
	comment (5)
	comments (9)
	common (1)
	community (9)
	community's (1)
	concerned (3)
	concerns (2)
	concluded (3)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (1)
	conflicts (1)
	consideration (3)
	considered (2)
	consist (1)
	constitutional (1)
	constitutionality (1)
	context (1)
	continue (2)
	continues (1)
	control (2)
	coordinated (2)
	coordination (1)
	count (1)
	County (10)
	County's (1)
	County-based (1)
	court (11)
	Courtney (1)
	COVID (1)
	CR-101 (1)
	CR-102 (1)
	create (5)
	created (1)
	creating (1)
	creation (3)
	crisis (3)
	current (2)
	customers (1)
	deal (1)
	debts (1)
	December (2)
	decision (1)
	decision-making (1)
	deep (1)
	defensible (1)
	defined (1)
	defines (1)
	delegated (1)
	demographically (1)
	department (6)
	DES (25)
	Des's (5)
	des.wa.gov/about/policies-laws- (1)
	Deschutes (12)
	designated (2)
	detailed (1)
	development (1)
	die (1)
	direct (2)
	directly (1)
	director (4)
	disabilities (2)
	disability (1)
	disabled (7)
	Discrimination (3)
	discussions (1)
	displaced (1)
	displacement (1)
	District (1)
	diverted (1)
	division (3)
	doubled (1)
	draft (1)
	drastic (1)
	drawing (1)
	due (1)
	easy (1)
	economic (1)
	effectively (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (8)
	elderly (1)
	employees (1)
	enabling (1)
	enacting (1)
	encampments (1)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	enforceable (2)
	enforcement (3)
	engage (1)
	engaged (1)
	engaging (1)
	Ensign (4)
	Enterprise (7)
	entities (2)
	environment (2)
	equity (1)
	essentially (2)
	establish (1)
	events (3)
	eviction (1)
	exacerbate (1)
	excessive (1)
	excuse (4)
	exist (1)
	experience (1)
	experiencing (1)
	expulsion (1)
	extended (3)
	extension (1)
	extensive (1)
	faded (1)

	Index: fair..laws
	fair (1)
	fall (2)
	Families (1)
	feature (1)
	feedback (2)
	fees (1)
	file (2)
	filed (3)
	final (1)
	financial (1)
	finding (1)
	fines (1)
	fleet (1)
	flexibility (1)
	focus (1)
	folks (2)
	forced (3)
	form (2)
	formal (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (1)
	fourth (1)
	framework (3)
	Friday (1)
	functions (1)
	funds (1)
	future (1)
	gain (1)
	general (1)
	General's (1)
	Good (2)
	governing (1)
	government (3)
	Graf (7)
	granted (1)
	great (2)
	grounds (1)
	group (1)
	groups (1)
	growing (1)
	Gundel (9)
	half (1)
	halted (1)
	harm (3)
	harmful (1)
	health (4)
	hearing (11)
	held (2)
	high (1)
	highlighted (1)
	highlighting (1)
	highlights (1)
	historic (1)
	holding (1)
	holds (1)
	home (3)
	homeless (3)
	homelessness (5)
	Homestead (1)
	hopeful (1)
	housed (1)
	houseless (2)
	housing (12)
	huge (1)
	identify (1)
	impact (4)
	implement (3)
	implementation (3)
	implementing (1)
	imposed (1)
	impound (5)
	impounded (1)
	impoundment (2)
	include (2)
	included (3)
	includes (1)
	including (4)
	increase (5)
	increased (2)
	increases (2)
	individual (1)
	individuals (14)
	ineffective (2)
	ineffectiveness (1)
	information (2)
	initial (1)
	input (2)
	Inquiry (1)
	instantaneous (1)
	intended (1)
	intends (1)
	intensive (1)
	interactive (1)
	Interest (1)
	interested (1)
	introduce (1)
	invoked (1)
	involve (1)
	involves (1)
	Issue (2)
	issues (7)
	Jack (2)
	January (3)
	joining (1)
	jurisdiction (2)
	jurisdictions (7)
	Justice (8)
	Kirk (5)
	Kleck (2)
	Lacey (4)
	land (1)
	language (1)
	Larson (2)
	law (4)
	laws (3)

	Index: leave..process
	leave (1)
	legal (13)
	legality (1)
	light (3)
	Lindauer (2)
	Links (1)
	live (4)
	lived (1)
	living (19)
	local (4)
	locally (1)
	locations (1)
	Long (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (4)
	made (2)
	make (5)
	makes (1)
	manager (2)
	March (1)
	Marijane (3)
	marks (1)
	master (1)
	measures (1)
	Meetings (1)
	members (4)
	mentioned (3)
	minimize (1)
	mispronounce (1)
	modification (1)
	modifications (2)
	modify (1)
	moment (1)
	months (2)
	moratorium (1)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	moving (1)
	muted (1)
	Nagy (3)
	neighboring (3)
	neighbors (2)
	nonprofit (1)
	Northwest (8)
	note (3)
	notice (4)
	November (4)
	number (9)
	obligations (1)
	offer (1)
	office (4)
	officer (1)
	official (2)
	Olympia (20)
	ongoing (3)
	online (2)
	open (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (1)
	option (2)
	options (4)
	oral (1)
	order (2)
	ordinance (2)
	organization (11)
	organizers (1)
	overnight (3)
	p.m. (5)
	paint (1)
	pandemic (1)
	panel (1)
	parcel (1)
	park (1)
	parked (1)
	parkers (2)
	parking (28)
	Parkway (12)
	part (1)
	participate (1)
	participation (1)
	partners (2)
	parts (1)
	Patrol (1)
	pause (2)
	paused (1)
	pay (2)
	pending (3)
	people (26)
	permitted (4)
	person (1)
	phase (1)
	physical (1)
	picture (1)
	place (4)
	places (1)
	plan (2)
	plans (1)
	point (1)
	policy (1)
	pose (1)
	potentially (1)
	poverty (2)
	preproposal (1)
	preservation (1)
	presiding (1)
	primarily (1)
	procedures (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (5)

	Index: processed..sitting
	processed (1)
	progress (1)
	Project (8)
	proportion (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (19)
	protection (1)
	provide (4)
	providing (3)
	public (11)
	published (2)
	punish (1)
	punishment (1)
	purpose (3)
	pursuant (1)
	pushed (1)
	Pushing (1)
	put (1)
	Q&a (2)
	question (2)
	questions (1)
	racial (1)
	raises (1)
	raising (1)
	rapid (1)
	RCW (4)
	reasons (1)
	REBECCA (1)
	receive (3)
	received (1)
	recent (3)
	recently (2)
	recessed (1)
	recommended (1)
	reconvened (1)
	record (3)
	recording (1)
	recreational (1)
	redirect (2)
	refuge (1)
	region's (1)
	regional (8)
	Register (2)
	regulate (1)
	regulating (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulations (2)
	related (1)
	relations (1)
	relocate (1)
	REMEMBERED (1)
	removal (1)
	remove (2)
	reporter (8)
	represent (2)
	represented (1)
	request (3)
	requesting (1)
	residents (5)
	resorting (1)
	resources (6)
	respond (1)
	response (5)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	restarted (1)
	restricting (1)
	restrictions (5)
	result (3)
	resulted (2)
	review (1)
	Reviser (1)
	rights (2)
	rise (1)
	risk (1)
	Road (4)
	robust (1)
	root (1)
	rule (22)
	rulemaking (12)
	rules (13)
	rules/rulemaking (1)
	ruling (1)
	RVS (3)
	safe (7)
	safety (4)
	sale (1)
	Sarah (2)
	scenes (1)
	screen (1)
	Seattle (1)
	Section (2)
	security (1)
	seek (1)
	seeking (2)
	sense (1)
	September (1)
	series (1)
	serve (1)
	services (15)
	session (1)
	setting (1)
	shares (1)
	shelter (2)
	shortly (1)
	show (1)
	showed (1)
	shown (1)
	shuffle (1)
	shuffling (2)
	sick (1)
	signage (1)
	signed (3)
	significant (4)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	simultaneously (1)
	sitting (1)

	Index: situation..Zoom
	situation (2)
	sleeping (2)
	social (1)
	solely (1)
	solution (2)
	solutions (2)
	someone's (1)
	sought (1)
	sounding (2)
	space (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	staff (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	stands (2)
	state (8)
	state's (2)
	stated (1)
	Statement (1)
	statewide (3)
	statute (1)
	statutory (1)
	stay (2)
	Steven (1)
	stewardship (1)
	street (1)
	stricter (1)
	struggle (3)
	struggling (1)
	submit (3)
	submitted (1)
	suing (1)
	summarize (1)
	summary (1)
	support (5)
	supporting (1)
	Supreme (1)
	survey (1)
	survive (2)
	sustainable (1)
	sweeping (1)
	table (2)
	Tacoma (1)
	tent (1)
	testify (12)
	testifying (2)
	testimony (3)
	things (1)
	threat (2)
	threatens (1)
	Thurston (12)
	time (8)
	time-limited (1)
	times (1)
	Title (1)
	today (5)
	tool (1)
	towing (1)
	traffic (2)
	transcript (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	Tumwater (1)
	Ty (1)
	Tyler (2)
	types (3)
	U.S. (1)
	unhoused (2)
	unjust (1)
	unmute (1)
	unsheltered (1)
	update (1)
	urge (2)
	vehicle (6)
	vehicle-sheltered (3)
	vehicles (18)
	vehicular (1)
	version (1)
	video (2)
	videoconference (1)
	view (1)
	violate (1)
	violates (1)
	vulnerable (3)
	WAC (3)
	wanting (1)
	warned (1)
	Washington (10)
	website (2)
	week (3)
	Western (1)
	Whac-a-mole (1)
	wishes (1)
	wit (1)
	witnessed (3)
	woods (1)
	work (2)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	writing (1)
	written (3)
	WSR (3)
	year (2)
	years (2)
	Zeigler (15)
	Zoom (1)



